
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Scrutiny Review - Primary Care Strategy 

 
 
TUESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Baker, Edge, Kober, Mallett (Chair), Patel, Peacock and Reid 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
4. SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE    
 
 To consider the scope, terms of reference and workplan for the review.  

 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

5. PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY - HARINGEY TEACHING PRIMARY CARE TRUST  
(PAGES 1 - 90)  

 
 To receive evidence in relation to the Primary Care Strategy from the following officer 

from Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust: 
 

• James Slater, Director of Performance and Primary Care, Haringey TPCT 
 
The strategy plus appendices is attached. 
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING.    
 



 

2 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Martin Bradford 
Research Officer 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ   0208 489 6950 
martin.bradford@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Developing World Class Primary Care in 
Haringey 

 

 
A Consultation Document 

 
Consultation Period  

28th June – 19th October 2007 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 2 

 

Contents Page 
Number 

Foreword and executive summary  
  

 5 

1. Introduction 
 

 9 

2. Vision 
 

10 

2.1 What is “world class primary care”? 10 

2.2 Who is primary care for? 11 

2.3 What will this strategy mean for patients? Outcome statements 12 

2.4 What will this mean for services? Availability and access 13 

2.5 Clinical standards 14 

2.6 Our challenges 15 

2.7 Understanding the trade offs 15 

2.8 Recognising the p
[...]
an be 

managed without continual hospital visits.  Health and Local Authority 

services are working together to provide integrated services for children and 

young people, older adults and vulnerable people.   

 

 

As well as expanding the services that can be given outside a hospital setting, 

greater emphasis is being placed on enabling people to adopt healthier 

lifestyles through services like stopping smoking clinics.  This means there is a 

greater focus on preventing ill health and promoting good health and 

minimising the need for patients to attend hospital.   

 

 

Meeting the future needs of people living in Haringey… 

 

The case for change includes meeting the needs of the growing population of 

Haringey, and to address current service issues. These include unplanned 

variation in: availability of GP services, clinical quality, suitability of premises, 

Page 6



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 7 

and integration of community health and pharmacy services.  The strategy 

also takes into account what is already known about what patients want from 

primary care, and attempts to ensure more appropriate use of services and 

resources.  It draws on national strategy and the evidence of what works in 

primary care.  

 

 

The delivery model includes plans to reduce the number of primary care 

premises over time and to create a network of super health centres across 

Haringey.  The super health centres will provide a wider range of services 

with better facilities and longer opening hours than existing primary care 

services and will bring some services that are currently provided in hospital 

closer to people.  They will also offer opportunities for innovative joint 

working with other community services including those provided by the 

voluntary sector.  

 

 

A staged approach to delivery of the model is set out, with 6 super health 

centres planned across Haringey in 10 years
[...]
nship of mutual respect with my clinicians and care givers. 

14 I am able to have diagnostic and specialist treatment (for some 

conditions) in primary care rather than having to visit hospital 

 
 

                                                 
1 A number of these statements are drawn from the Department of Health consultation 
document on the future of urgent care services. 

Page 12



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 13

Benefits  

2.4 What does this mean for services?  
(Availability and access) 
 

We will measure the success of our strategy based on the extent that we are 

able to deliver these statements in practice.  The principles set out above are 

based on a patient’s perspective of how they experience primary and 

community care services. This will mean improvements in the availability of 

and access to services in primary care. In terms of services this will mean 

longer opening hours, including weekend opening. Access to GPs for planned 

care will be available 12 hours per day, with access to GPs or other health 

professionals for urgent care available 18-24 hours per day.  An overview of 

the kinds of services that will be provided in primary care and how they fit 

together follows. 

Figure 1 Overview of services proposed for primary care 

Health promotion, traditional 
health services (GPs, nurses, 
allied health professionals) 
working in partnership with 
other independent contractors 
and across agencies and with 
voluntary sector 

Facilities for procedures, 
including endoscopy and 
minor/day case surgery 
 
 
 

Diagnostic facilities including 
automated pathology and plain 
x -ray +/- CT scanning and 
facility for mobile MRI  
 
 

Extended opening for urgent 
care for minor and moderate 
cases including facilities for 
suturing and basic fracture 
management 

 

 

 

• Opportunities to work in closer and more innovative ways across health 

and social care and with the voluntary/community sector to bring real 

benefits particularly around addressing inequalities and promoting 

health. This could include working with community groups to identify 

and commission services addressing specific local needs or developing 

a one stop shop approach with social care partners to addressing a 

Page 13



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 14

range of issues that underlie the determinants of health (housing, 

education, employment) 

• Locating a wider range of services in larger practices brings care closer 

to patients   

• On-site diagnostic testing is more convenient for GP patients and is 

necessary to provide better urgent care facilities 

• Urgent treatment rooms can also be used to undertake endoscopies 

and day procedures as there are similar staffing, equipment and 

product requirements 

• Day procedures can be performed closer to home rather than in 

centralised acute hospitals.  

 
2.5 Clinical standards 
 

We have already embarked on a process to measure the quality of services 

provided and strive to achieve the highest possible standards. Information 

from providers of primary care services will be made available for scrutiny on 

the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust (TPCT) website on a quarterly 

basis.   We will expect services to achieve well above minimum standards, 

and strive to achieve world-class standards of: 

• Health surveillance and health promotion - implementing national 

guidance such as NICE public health guidance, National Service 

Frameworks, locally agreed care pathways, national targets for 

screening & immunisation – cancer, sexual health, flu, childhood 

illnesses 

• Core and developmental standards as measured by the Healthcare 

Commission 

• GP quality standards as measured through the Quality and Outcomes 

Framework 

• Long term condition management including recorded prevalence of 

long term conditions, multi-disciplinary an
[...]
th more information available at Appendix C.   

Haringey’s population: 

• Is relatively young and mobile   

• Is very diverse in terms of socio-economic status and ethnicity   

• Is increasing for all ages, except for those age 65-74 

Page 21



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 22

• Has increasing proportions overall of people from Black and Minority 

Ethnic (BME) communities and more older people from a range of 

communities 

• Experiences high levels of health need, admission rates and early 

deaths in the east of the borough.  

 

It should also be noted that the number of people registered with GPs in 

Haringey is larger than the number of people resident in Haringey.   

 

The projection for Haringey’s population growth has been used to shape the 

proposal for the distribution of primary care services set out in the delivery 

model below.   

 

3.2 What patients want from primary care  

 

We hope to hear from lots of patients and residents of Haringey in response 

to this consultation. We have also referred to what we already know about 

what patients say they want from a primary care service from published 

studies and other public consultations. Much of the work on seeking patients’ 

views has focused on accessibility and continuity of care and the tensions 

between the two.  Overall public consultation suggests that although 

continuity is important, people want different approaches for different 

conditions and at different times in their lives.  For example, for an older 

person with a long-term condition continuity is important, whereas for a 

younger person with an acute problem access and convenience are more 

important. See Appendix D for a review of the evidence of what patients 

want.  

 

The primary care strategy is intended to provide better access in terms of 

opening hours and availability of a wider range of services in primary care 

than currently available.  We w
[...]
ew generation of GPs and 

other health and social care professionals we will need in Haringey to sustain 

an effective primary care strategy.  

 

Having set out the case for change, the next section provides the delivery 

model we expect to put in place to realise our vision of world-class primary 

care services in Haringey.  

Page 28



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 29

4.  The Delivery Model 

This document has laid out the case for why we need to change the way we 

provide care outside hospital and specifically the changes we need to make 

for the provision of general practice across Haringey. This section sets out a 

10-year plan to create a sustainable primary care service for the future. It 

describes a model of how services could be delivered. The model proposes to 

create a network of “super health centres” across Haringey, providing a 

comprehensive range of health services for local people.  The model will also 

reduce the reliance on hospital facilities and be able to provide many 

previously traditionally based hospital services in the community, closer to 

home. This model will also provide better opportunities for developing closer 

and more innovative partnership working with the local authority and the 

voluntary sector to provide more coherent and better joined up care and in 

tackling health inequalities. Patients will be able to register at these super 

health centres, and, over time the number of general practice premises will 

reduce. This reduction will take place on a planned basis and the pace will 

depend on the success of the super health centre model as it evolves and will 

be carried out in consultation with local people and general practitioners. 

 

4.1 The super health centre model 

The model offers the opportunity to provide a wider range of services with 

better facilities and longer opening hours than most existing general practices 

can provide at the mo
[...]
ilure, respiratory diseases 

and mental health problems currently receive to increase their self care and 

ability to stay in the community including: developing care pathways, 

improving access to support for self care, developing specialist clinics and 

case management.    

Please see Appendix K 

for more information on 

these types of 

developments including 

examples of work already underway.  At the moment we have fewer people 

registered on general practice databases for long-term conditions than we 

would expect using our public health data. Streamlining, providing improved 

diagnostics and co-ordinating care for people with long term conditions across 

this new network of service provision will also ensure we are able to identify 

better this “hidden population” and provide the appropriate care and support. 

This will help people living with long term conditions live as healthy and 

productive lives as possible.  

 I know what to do when I 

need urgent care 

 

In an emergency I can get 

care quickly and simply 

If I have a more complex or long-term health need, my 

care will be agreed and co-ordinated with my clinicians. 

Care will be provided in a way that is as convenient for me 

as possible. 

 

Page 32



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 33

• Proactive management of long-term conditions will be available 12 

hours per day.  

 

Co-location with other facilities 

The development of super health centres will bring significant opportunities 

for greater integration of health 

services with other community 

facilities, such as leisure and sports 

facilities, children’s centres, and 

libraries with exciting possibilities for 

innovation in terms of service delivery and health promotion. Mental health 

services could be provided at super health centres.  There are likely to be 

opportunities for voluntary sector organisations to work more closely in 

partnership with health
[...]
d on making the most of opportunities as they arise.   We 

will, for example, need to explore potential sites for super health centres as 

opportunities arise rather than risk missing out on possible developments, 

although no commitments will be made without following the appropriate 

processes.  

Page 39



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 40

 

We will also need to take into consideration the plans of our neighbouring 

PCTs as these develop, which will influence the location and size of super 

health centres in Haringey.  

 

We are enthusiastic about the possibilities for improving primary care services 

in Haringey but are aware of the radical nature of change that is required. 

Our next section sets out the ways in which we hope to drive the 

developments needed.  

 

Page 40



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 41

5.  Making Change Come About  

This section considers how we will seek to implement our vision and identifies 

some priority areas for development.  The changes required are system-wide, 

and further work will be required to draw up a detailed implementation plan.  

 

5.1 New models of provision  

This primary care strategy sets out a new model of provision. Change will be 

required in terms of where services are provided, when they are provided, 

how they are provided and potentially who provides them.  In order to deliver 

this strategy we will need to increase capacity of services.  As well as working 

with existing providers we will be open to working with new providers or new 

configurations of existing providers. We will ensure that the information is 

available in order for local people to make the appropriate choices about 

services.  

 

5.2 Primary care contracting 

Haringey TPCT has a contractual relationship with its practices, and is also 

responsible for the management of their performance. The GP contract 

in
[...]
lishment of the following new services in the past year demonstrates the 

capacity for improvement that will be built upon over the coming years:   

 

• A primary care led clinical assessment service for people with bone and 

muscle problems.  This service is led by a GP with a special interest in 

rheumatology and orthopaedics as well as a senior physiotherapist with 

extended skills in this area. Where appropriate patients are referred on to 

see a hospital consultant but in most cases the patients are now treated in 

primary care – including a much quicker access to physiotherapy services. 

 

• A primary care led anti-coagulation service to support regular monitoring 

in community settings.  

 

My opinions are clearly heard and 
taken into account 

Page 42



 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

 

 43

• We have enhanced the Children’s Community Nursing team (provided by 

Great Ormond Street Hospital at North Middlesex University Hospital 

Trust) to provide additional support to children with complex needs at 

home.   

 

• From April 2007 we have commissioned significant new primary care 

focused diagnostic provision.  This will support GPs to effectively diagnose 

and treat their patients with less reliance on referral to hospital-based 

services.   

 

5.5 Developing the workforce 

We have already identified the central role of the primary care workforce in 

delivering our vision.  There will be opportunities for new ways of working 

and the development of new and diverse roles in the primary care workforce.  

The existing workforce; doctors, nurses, pharmacists, therapists, 

receptionists, administrative and managerial staff will be changing the ways 

services are provided and driving up the quality of services.  As such our 

detailed implementation planning will include a workforce and education plan 

for primary care that will complement the recently refreshed Haringey TPCT 

Human Reso
[...]
hnicity and deprivation all influence demands on primary care.  

For example boys aged 5-14 years of age are associated with the lowest 

workload, whilst women aged 85 years and over are associated with the 

highest workload.  Ethnicity is associated with higher prevalence of some 

conditions and deprivation with poorer health.   

Based on the figures highlighted above it is clear that there are likely to be 

substantial variations in need, demand and workload between different 

practices based on the characteristics of their registered populations. 

Geographical distribution of practice lists 

While people state the wish to have a GP practice near their home, analysis 

shows that many Haringey people attend a GP practice in a different post-

code area (e.g. N15) to the one they live in.  One fear commonly expressed 

about NHS change is the loss of a “local” service.  This analysis seems to 

show that most people are living without that service now – and in many 

cases do so through choice.   

The size of a practice’s “catchment area” is largely defined by the need to 

ensure the full range of medical services, including home visiting (GP or 

nursing) to all patients.  Plainly, the size of the primary care team also plays a 

part.   

Access 

All Haringey GP practices are open to new registrations within their catchment 

area, and offer appointments to see a GP within 48 hours and a primary care 

professional within 24 hours.  However: 

• There is significant variation in the number of hours per week that 

Haringey practices have a GP available for patient consultation, ranging 

from 6 practices that offer more than 40 hours per week, through to 

27 practices offering less than 20 hours per week 

• Each month, between 20-30 patients, who have been unable to 

register with any practice within their area, require allocation to a 

practice list 

Page 75



DRAFT 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

xi
[...]
et out 

in Choosing Health Through Pharmacy, published by the Department of 

Health in 2005. Haringey PCT has engaged pharmacists in a wide variety of 

health promotion campaigns, for instance, raising awareness of diabetes, sun 

health, winter self-care, and probably most successfully, the benefits of 

stopping smoking. 

 

Haringey example – More people quit smoking in Haringey because of the 

support they get from the network of over 30 community pharmacy advisers. 

In the last three years over 1000 quitters quit with help from a pharmacist. 

Once quit, the pharmacists refers the patient back to their GP for further 

support, if needed. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



DRAFT 
Developing World Class Primary Care in Haringey – A Consultation Document 

xxviii 

Haringey pharmacists offer a minor ailments scheme for patients who chose 

to see them instead of waiting for a doctor’s appointment. The scheme covers 

22 minor ailments such as coughs and colds, sore throats, diarrhoea and head 

lice infestation. A patient presenting to a participating GP practice will be able 

to choose any of Haringey’s 55 pharmacies to attend. Once enrolled on the 

scheme, the patient can return if they suffer from a further minor ailment 

without needing to go to the doctor again. 

 
 
 

Page 90


	Agenda
	5 Primary Care Strategy - Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust
	primary_care_strategy_appendices




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 17 JULY 2007 

 
Councillors:  Baker, Kober, Mallett (Chair), Patel and Peacock 

 
 

LC1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 

LC3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 
 

LC4. SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Scope, Aims & Objectives: It was highlighted that this review was being undertaken 
in the context of a ‘substantial variation in service’.  This would therefore require the 
Panel to assess the consultation processes employed by Haringey TPCT in 
developing the Primary Care Strategy together with the substantive changes actually 
proposed within the strategy itself.  
 
Agreed:  

• Scope, aims and objectives agreed by the Panel and recommended to Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Panel Co-option:  It was agreed that Maureen Dewar from Haringey PCT Patient & 
Public Involvement Forum would work closely with the Panel but not formally co-opted 
so as not to preclude the Patient and Public Involvement Forum from directly giving 
evidence to the Panel.   
 
Independent Adviser: The possibility of retaining a specialist independent adviser 
was discussed by the Panel.  Such a role was considered useful in that it may provide 
impartial but expert advice that would help to guide and inform Panel decisions.  The 
Panel has a small budget which it can use for such purposes. A number of individuals 
are being considered for this role and one could be appointed, with the consent of the 
Chair, in readiness for the next meeting. 
 
Agreed:   

• To appoint an independent adviser (with approval of the Chair) and to inform Panel 
Members. 

 
Member Attendance at Area Assemblies and Public Meetings: It was noted that 
the PCT have a consultation programme for the Primary Care Strategy which include 
public presentations at dedicated events and Area Assemblies.  The full consultation 
programme has yet to be finalised and published, but will include all Area Assemblies 
and an Equalities Impact Assessment event.  Members were invited to attend these 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 17 JULY 2007 

 

public events to gauge public responses to the Primary Care Strategy and feedback to 
the main Panel. 
 
Agreed:   

• Cllr Kober to attend Muswell Hill Area Assembly 23rd July 7.30  

• Cllr Mallett to attend PCT Public Meeting 23rd July 2.30pm (Cypriot Community 
Centre) 

• Cllr Baker to attend PCT Public Meeting 24th July 6.00pm (Cypriot Community 
Centre) 

• Members to be informed of other Public Presentations at Area Assemblies and 
Equalities Impact Assessment Day. 

  
Member Visits to Polyclinic Sites: The Panel discussed opportunities to visit 
polyclinic sites in Newham and Wandsworth. Possible dates have been agreed with 
the Newham site (4/5 September) and Wandsworth will be approached also.  It was 
also suggested that the Panel would like to visit Lordship Lane, this being a proposed 
‘super health centre’ site. 
 
Agreed: 

• Dates of polyclinic visit to Newham circulated. 

• Arrange possible visits to Wandsworth and Lordship Lane. 
 
Dates of future meetings:  There was some concern that some Panel Members 
would not be able to make future planned meetings as these coincided with the 
Planning Committee meeting.  It was Agreed that the two future meetings (Monday 
September 3rd and Monday October 1st) would start at 5.30 to allow Members to 
attend both meetings.  
 
Agreed: Time of future meetings 5.30pm instead of 6.30pm. 
 
 

LC5. PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY - HARINGEY TEACHING PRIMARY CARE TRUST  
 
 
After a brief presentation of the main points of the Primary Care Strategy the following 
responses were provided to the Panel. 
 
Super health centre/ polyclinic: 

• The term polyclinic has been replaced by super health centre within the Primary 
Care Strategy for legal purposes on the advice of Department of Health. 

 
Location of super health centre sites: 

• The PCT is close to agreeing financial terms for the development of the Hornsey 
Hospital site, which will form one of the planned super health centres in Haringey.  
It is anticipated that construction will start in September 2007 and services open to 
the public in 2009.  The Hornsey Hospital site may eventually come closest to 
representing the polyclinic model as presented in the Primary Care Strategy (in 
terms of the range of services that will be available). 

 

• Further developments are planned at The Laurels (clinic) to further integrate 
primary and community services provided there and to hopefully step the service 
up to becoming a possible super health centre site (maybe in conjunction with St 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 17 JULY 2007 

 

Ann’s).  Lordship Lane has opened and the PCT are negotiating with services to 
operate from this site. 

 

• The physical location of super health centres is one of the key questions within the 
patient and public consultation process and as such, nothing has yet been 
finalised.  This being said, the TPCT did have some limitations in the availability of 
physical sites at its disposal to develop super health centres.  The PCT would look 
at feedback from the consultation exercise and develop more specific proposals 
from those. 

 

• There were some concerns among the Panel that the proposed location of super 
health centres on current A & E sites would not develop access to primary care 
services.  Whilst this was acknowledged, this approach was felt to be practicable 
given that many people would still probably go to these sites in the first instance, 
irrespective of what services are provide there.  

 
Access to primary care services (GPs) 

• It is not anticipated that further GPs will be recruited as a direct result of the 
Primary Care Strategy.  It is intended that deployment of further support staff 
(Nurse Practitioners & Practice Nurses) will develop access to GPs and help to 
increase capacity of primary care services. 

  

• The number of compulsory allocations of patients to GPs by the PCT is falling (i.e. 
where patients cannot register as lists are full).  A fivefold decrease has been 
reported in recent years. Technically, there are no closed GP lists in Haringey, 
though some practices operate a British Medical Association formulated policy of 
“open but full”.   

 

• As GPs are independent contractors, the PCT has limited tools available to direct 
the work of GPs locally.  The PCT did however have a range of commissioning 
tools/ incentives to that can influence where GPs locate (provision of various 
practice allowances) and improve the quality of services offered (financial 
incentives offered to practices within the Quality and Outcomes Framework). 

 

• Currently no GP practices are open to patients on a Saturday.  It is anticipated that 
‘super health centres’ will provide weekend access to primary care services to 
patients in Haringey.  

 

• It was noted that the availability and quality of patient information (concerning GP 
services) could improve within the Primary Care Strategy.  The PCT will develop a 
prospectus for patients detailing what services are available at GP services across 
Haringey.  The PCT is also aware of the need to raise awareness of the new 
primary care structure and how patients may appropriately access services.  

 

• Telephone access was known to be problematic (particularly the limited times 
when lines were open, the use of 0845 numbers and complicated call handling 
systems).  The PCT indicated that it was discouraging practices from using 0845 
numbers and encouraging practices in invest in their own telephone infrastructure 
to improve how responsive this is to patients. In the longer term, it was anticipated 
that the super health centre model will provide dedicated and more efficient 
telephone access to GP services (longer hours, multiple lines and dedicated staff 
to handle calls) through greater economies of scale.   



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 17 JULY 2007 

 

 
Operation of super health centres 

• The precise nature of services available across the network of super health 
centres has yet to be finalised.  Not all super health centres may offer the same 
compliment of services and not all services may be available from all super health 
centres at all times.  It is likely however, that there will be cooperation between 
super health centre sites to develop access to more specialised services (i.e. x-
ray, MRI scan).  Transportation in and between super health centre sites needs 
further consideration to ensure that patient access is maintained.   

 

• New information technology will support the operation of the super health centres.  
Improved patient data collection and transfer may improve patient access to a 
wider range of services.  Telemedicine (live TV links) may facilitate further 
secondary care in to the primary care centre. 

 

• It was estimated that 20% of patients account for 80% of the workload within 
primary care.  ‘Super health centre’ sites would extend the range of services 
available to ‘high intensity’ service users as well as offer more integrated services 
through co-location with other health and social services.   

 

• In an audit of GP premises in Haringey, approximately half were below minimum 
standard building regulations.  It was noted that many of these buildings are not 
possible to bring up to standard (i.e. practices set within residential terraces).  The 
development of a number of super health centres will improve the overall quality 
and accessibility (in terms of disability) of facilities available to patients in Haringey.  

 
Access to other services 

• It is possible that the availability of home visits to patients may be extended within 
the new service model set out in the Primary Care Strategy.  GP collaborative 
groups (based in north east, south east, central and west) will have much more 
control in the future (under practice based commissioning) to respond to local 
needs and determine the range of services that are provided in that area.   

 

• Patient access to advocacy and translation services may be enhanced within the 
Primary Care Strategy as these services will only need to be delivered through a 
much smaller range of outlets (reduction from 60 practices to 6 super health 
centres and limited number of individual practices). 

 

• It was possible that some antenatal and Midwifery services could be devolved to 
locations in Haringey.  The Hornsey Hospital site could provide an ideal location 
for such services and local Midwifery Departments (Whittington Hospital) are noted 
to be keen to provide more localised services. 

 

• The PCT will develop an overarching commissioning plan for the 4 GP 
commissioning groups in Haringey.  This will ensure that there is access to 
specialist services across all localities.  Therefore if one area does not have GPs 
with specialist clinical expertise to run specific services (i.e. dermatology) then the 
PCT will work with other secondary care services to ensure that (for example) a 
hospital consultant is available to offer this service in this area. 

 

• Mental health was a significant issue in the locality.  The PCT has already 
identified 4 GPs with a specialist interest in mental health (one in each of the 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY 
TUESDAY, 17 JULY 2007 

 

commissioning areas) to take the lead in raising the quality of service provision 
and broader service development across those areas.   

 

• Currently, 97% of outpatient appointments for people resident in Haringey are held 
outside the Borough.  The development of super health centres across the 
Borough will improve patient access to such secondary care services, as there will 
be some provision for these within the new infrastructure.  

 
Finance 

• No additional monies have been received to facilitate the development of the 
Primary Care Strategy. The Lordship Lane Clinic has already been developed and 
the Hornsey Hospital site is to be financed through LIFT. However, the PCT has 
operated a balanced budget for a number of years which has allowed it to plan and 
set aside monies over the next 3 years to assist the development of other super 
health centre sites.   

 
Consultation Process 

• This Scrutiny Panel Review will feed in to the consultation process being 
undertaken by the PCT.  Final report will be submitted on 23rd October. 

 

• The TPCT is currently developing an Equalities Impact Assessment for the Primary 
Care Strategy of which the centre point will be a dedicated event in September 
(Tottenham Leisure Centre).  The assessment will examine how the proposed 
strategy may impact on particular patient groups (in respect of age, gender, 
ethnicity, religion, belief and sexuality).  Panel members will be invited to attend 
this event. 

 

• In Haringey the Primary Care Strategy is not dependent on the outcomes of the 
Barnet, Enfield & Haringey Clinical Strategy.  Haringey is very much the junior 
partner in this, there being no major acute centres being situated in the Borough.  

 

• The consultation period ends on October 19th 2007.  The final strategy will go to 
the PCT Board on December 11th 2007. 

 
  
The Panel thanked James for attending and in answering questions about the Primary 
Care Strategy.   
 
 

LC6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

LC7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING.  
 
Monday September 3rd 5.30pm (Committee Room 3, Haringey Civic Centre)  
 
 

 
Chair : Councillor Mallett 
 

 


